
Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Executive – 15 July 2020 
 

 Capital Outturn 2019-2020 
 

Reason for the decision To provide members with information 
regarding the 2019-20 capital programme and 
seek approval to carry-forward budgeted 
amounts to 2020-21. 

Summary of options considered Any options considered are detailed in the 
report 

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

• note the draft capital outturn position for 
the year ending 31 March 2020  

• approve the carry forward of £1,395,727 
to 2020-21 to enable previously approved 
capital schemes to be completed. 

Financial/Resource Implications             To ensure that sufficient resources are 
available to support the capital programme in 
2020-21. 

Legal Implications None 

Community Safety Implications             None directly  

Health & Safety & Risk Management 
Implications 

None directly 

Equality Duty considered/ Impact 
Assessment completed 

Not applicable 

Wards Affected None directly 

The Contribution this Decision would  
make to the Council’s priorities 

None directly 

Is this a key decision No 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Jim Lister  

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial 
Services 

Telephone: 01900 702503 

E-mail: catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk 

 
 



Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N 

Financial  Y Employment (internal) N 

Legal N Partnership N 

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N 

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N 

    
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report summarises the capital outturn position for 2019-20 and associated 
budget carry forward requests. Further details are included in the accompanying 
appendices. 

2.0 Summary Capital Outturn Position 

2.1 The 2019-20 element of the Council’s three-year capital budget is £3,627,543. 
Actual capital expenditure in the year to March 2019 was £2,176,778 leaving an 
outturn variance (underspend) of £1,450,765. Total re-profiling adjustments of 
expenditure to subsequent financial years (budget carry-forwards) is £1,395,727, 
leaving a net underspend of £55,038. 

2.2 This net underspend will result in: 

 use of a further £74,942 of grant income to support additional DFG 
expenditure 

 a reduction in the amount of unfinanced capital expenditure funded from 
borrowing of £103,957  

 a reduction in the contribution from general fund balances to finance 
capital expenditure of £26,022. 

2.3  A summary of the 2019-20 Capital Outturn and associated financing is set out in 
tables1 and 2 below. 



Table 1: Capital Outturn Expenditure by Portfolio 2019-20  

Portfolio 
Current 
Budget Outturn 

Outturn 
Variance 

Budget 
C/F Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Econ. Growth, Comm.Dev. & Placemaking 907 467 (440) 440 (0) 

Policy, Governance & People Resources 1,546 1,428 (118) 182 64 

Environmental Services  559 193 (365) 286 (79) 

Leisure & Tourism 576 88 (488) 488 (0) 

Customer Experience & Innovation 40 0 (40) 0 (40) 

Total Capital Expenditure 3,628 2,176 (1,451) 1,396 (55) 

 Table 2: Capital Outturn Financing  

Financing Source 
Current 
Budget Outturn 

Outturn 
Variance 

Budget 
C/F Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Grants & Contributions: 

Housing  1,401 1,384 (17) 17 0 

Non-Housing  540 243 (297) 297 0 

 1,941 1,627 (314) 314 0 

Allerdale B.C. Resources: 

Capital Receipts 280 19 (261) 336 75 

General Fund Balances 129 14 (115) 89 (26) 

Borrowing 1,278 516 (761) 657 (104) 

Total financing 

 

3,628 2,176 (1,451) 1,396 (55) 

 

3.0  Budget Carry Forward Requests 

3.1 Budgets totalling £1,395,727 have been requested to be carried forward to 2020-
21. These are the result of changes to the timing of expenditure across financial 
years compared to the expenditure profile incorporated into the revised 2019-20 
capital budget. Budget carry forwards do not impact on the overall budget 
allocated to the capital programme. Details of individual budget carry forward 
requests are set out in Appendix C.    



4.0     Explanations of Key Variances (after budget carry forward requests) 

4.1 Details of key variances, after taking account of budget carry forwards, are 
provided in the following table. 

 

Variance 
£’000 

Policy, Governance & People Resources  

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant: This scheme involves mandatory and 
discretionary grant support to individuals to meet the cost of housing adaptations 
that enable people to stay living in their own home for longer. The Authority has a 
statutory duty to provide adaptations to the homes of disabled people who qualify 
for a mandatory DFG. Expenditure on DFGs is primarily demand lead. During 
2019-20 high levels of demand coupled with the receipt of claims for payment 
ahead of schedule, have contributed to an overspend of £74,942. This overspend 
has been financed from housing capital grants previously allocated for Housing 
Improvement Projects (Senhouse Street, Maryport) in 2029-20. The budget carry-
forward in respect of the Housing improvements budget will now be financed from 
capital receipts. 

75 

Northcote/Cranbourne Mossbay Back Lanes: The reported underspend relates 
to the release of unused retentions relating to previously completed schemes, 
funded from borrowing. 

(11) 

Environmental Services  

Waste Contract - vehicle acquisition costs: A revised capital budget of £90,886 
was approved in 2019-20 to meet remaining vehicle and wheeled bin acquisition 
costs associated with the waste collection and recycling service. Following a 
review of operational requirements, actual expenditure incurred against this budget 
during the year to March 2020 was restricted to £37,883. No request to carry 
forward the unused budget have been submitted. 

(53) 

Car Park - signage and equipment: The revised capital budget for 2019-20 
includes £49,900, brought forward from 2018-19, for acquisition of new car park 
signage and the purchase of equipment needed to facilitate, moving some of the 
parking operation to the MSCP. Expenditure of £33,473 was incurred in 2019-20 of 
which £7,450 has been capitalised. The scheme is funded from general fund 
balances. To remove the administrative burden associated with the capitalisation 
of large numbers of small value items which individually and collectively are not 
material in the context of the Authority's financial statements, the remaining 
expenditure incurred during the year (£26,023) has been expensed and charged 
against the 2019-20 revenue budget, giving rise to the reported variance. 

(26) 

Customer Experience & Innovation  

IT Equipment: A recurring capital budget of £40k per annum, funded from 
borrowing, is included in the capital programme to support a rolling program pf 
upgrades to, and replacement of, desktop computers, laptops and tablets. In order 
to reduce the administrative burden associated with the capitalisation of large 
numbers of small value items which individually and collectively are not material to 
the Authority's financial statements, the expenditure of £40,022 charged against 
this budget in 2019-20 has been expensed and charged against the revenue 
budget giving rise to the reported variance. 

(40) 

Total Variance (55) 

 



5.0 Capital Resources 

5.1 Appendix E provides a summary of the movements in capital resources during   
2019-20. Further details are set out in the following paragraphs.   

Capital Receipts 

5.2 The balance of capital receipts at the start of the financial year was £1,038,035. 
During the year £114,623 was received from the disposal of a site at Lillyhall 
(Workington) and the repayment of housing grants. Capital receipts of £18,605 
were applied in 2019-20 leaving a balance available for allocation of £1,134,053.  

5.3 £908,067 has been committed to fund capital expenditure in 2020-21, leaving a 
balance, excluding ring-fenced receipts, of £180,986 available for allocation. This 
will be taken into account in future budget setting processes and will be allocated 
in line with the approved capital strategy.  

Capital Grants 

5.4 The balance of capital grants at the start of the financial year was £1,299,322. 
During the year grants of £1,448,571were received. A total of £1,627,631 was 
applied in 2019-20 leaving a balance of £1,120,262. Excluding amounts ring-
fenced, this balance is fully committed to finance capital expenditure in 2020-21. 

 
6.0     Recommendations  

6.1  Members are asked to: 

 note the draft capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2020    

 approve the carry forward of £1,395,727 to 2019-20 to enable 
previously approved capital schemes to be completed. 

 

 

Catherine Nicholson 

Head of Financial Services 


